330 Fair Lane, Building A
COU nty Of EI DO radO Placerville, California
530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645
www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 09-0455, Version: 1

Transportation Department recommending the Board authorize the Chairman to sign a Notice of
Completion with A. Teichert & Son, Inc., dba Teichert Construction, for the White Rock Road
Realignment and Widening Manchester Drive to Latrobe Road Project (JN 72401) in El Dorado Hills.

FUNDING: This Project was funded with El Dorado Hills Traffic Impact Mitigation Fees which were
prepaid by West Valley, LLC. The requested Board action has no associated fiscal impact.

Reason for Recommendation:

The Contract for the White Rock Road Realignment and Widening Manchester Drive to Latrobe Road
Project (Project) on White Rock Road from Manchester Drive to Latrobe Road in El Dorado Hills was
approved by the Board on October 23, 2007. The Project was substantially completed on December
19, 2008. The delay between the date of substantial completion and the date of this proposed Board
action was primarily due to reconciliation of responsibility for the cost of extra work and then submittal
of final extra work bills by A. Teichert & Son, Inc., dba Teichert Construction (Contractor).

The Board actions above will start legal time frames for guarantees, a lien period, and return of
retention monies. Contractor's acceptance of the final Contract cost is attached and summarized
below:

Original Bid Price $3,147,026.00
Construction Contract Item Cost $2,671,700.86
Supplemental ltems* $ 169,329.19
Contract Change Orders $ 455,989.34

Final Cost of Construction Contract $3,297,019.39
*Supplemental items include flagging and traffic control, storm water pollution prevention, dust control
and potholing.

The construction budget for this Project, as reflected in the Transportation Department's
(Department) 2007 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program, was $4,900,000. Major Contract
Change Orders on this Project dealt with type 2 slurry seal (this work was deleted from Project 72402
because that project was completed during the winter), construction of Post Street signalization
underground work and drainage system and sidewalk modifications.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

1) The Chairman will sign the Notice of Completion.

2) The Board Clerk will send the Notice of Completion to the Recorder/Clerk's Office for recordation
and forward a copy of the recorded Notice of Completion to the Department.

Contact:
James W. Ware, P.E.
Director of Transportation

County of El Dorado Page 1 of 1 Printed on 4/16/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

